

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION**

IN RE: 21ST CENTURY ONCOLOGY
CUSTOMER DATA SECURITY
BREACH LITIGATION

Case No. 8:16-md-2737-MSS-AEP

This Document Relates to All Cases

MDL No. 2737

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES,
COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. BACKGROUND2

 A. The Litigation.....3

 B. Settlement and Administration6

III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES SHOULD BE AWARDED8

 A. The Percentage Method Demonstrates the Requested Fees Are Reasonable9

 1. Legal Standard9

 2. The Monetary Value of the Settlement..... 10

 B. The Eleventh Circuit Factors Support the Requested Fees 14

 1. The Time and Labor Required..... 15

 2. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Questions Involved..... 16

 3. The Skill Requisite to Perform the Legal Service Properly 17

 4. The Customary and Contingent Nature of the Fee 18

 5. The Amount Involved and the Results Obtained 19

 6. The Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys 21

 7. Other Pertinent Factors 22

 a. The Time Required to Reach a Settlement 22

 b. Risk of Nonpayment..... 22

 C. The Lodestar Method Also Shows the Requested Fees Are Reasonable 23

IV. THE REQUESTED COSTS SHOULD BE AWARDED..... 28

V. THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS SHOULD BE AWARDED28

VI. CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>21st Century Oncology Holdings, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 17-22770 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.).....	5
<i>Allapattah Services, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	28
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach</i> , 327 F.R.D. 299	16
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 15-MD-02617-LHK, 2018 WL 3960068 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018).....	21, 26
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litigation</i> , No. 15-md-02617-LHK, ECF No. 1007 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	12
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litigation</i> , No. 5:15-MD-02617-LHK (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	20
<i>In re Arby’s Rest. Grp., Inc. Data Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-MI-55555-WMR, 2019 WL 2720818 (N.D. Ga. June 6, 2019).....	14
<i>In re Banner Health Data Breach Litigation</i> , No. 16-cv-02696-SRB, ECF No. 195 (D. Ariz. 2019).....	12
<i>In Re: Banner Health Data Breach Litigation</i> , No. 2:16-cv-02696-PHX-SRB (D. Ariz. 2020)	20
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	9
<i>Cabot E. Broward 2 LLC v. Cabot</i> , No. 16-61218-CIV, 2018 WL 5905415 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2018).....	10
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	9, 15

Carter v. Forjas Taurus, S.A.,
701 F. App'x 759 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 14

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....29

David v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.,
No. 08-CV-22278, 2010 WL 1628362 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 15, 2010) 21, 28

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 1:17-MD-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17,
2020) 11, 26

In re Experian Data Breach Litig.,
No. 8:15-cv-01592-AG-DFM (C.D. Cal. May 10, 2019)..... 11

In re Experian Data Breach Litigation,
No. 15-cv-01592AG, ECF No. 309 (C.D. Cal. 2018)..... 12

Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.,
No. 17-cv-01415-CMA-SKC, 2019 WL 6972701 (D. Colo. Dec. 16,
2019)..... 16

In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013)..... 17

Harvey v. Hammel & Kaplan Co., LLC,
No. 3:19-CV-640-J-32JRK, 2020 WL 7138568 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 7,
2020)30

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....26

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424, 103 S. Ct. 1933 (1983).....27

In re Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 1:14-MD-02583-TWT, 2016 WL 11299474 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23,
2016)..... 14, 20

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)30

Johnson v. NPAS Sol'ns., LLC,
No. 18-12344, 2020 WL 5553312 (11th Cir. Sept. 17, 2020)30

Kuss v. Am. HomePatient, Inc.,
 No. 8:18-CV-2348-T-TGW, 2020 WL 7406507 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 13,
 2020).....23

Metzler v. Med. Mgmt. Int’l, Inc.,
 No. 8:19-CV-2289-T-33CPT, 2020 WL 5994537 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 9,
 2020).....30

Morgan v. Pub. Storage,
 301 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....20

Mosley v. Lozano Insurance Adjusters, Inc.,
 No. 3:19-CV-379-J-32JRK, 2021 WL 293243 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 11,
 2021).....30

In re NetBank, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:07-CV-2298-TCB, 2011 WL 13353222 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 9,
 2011).....27

Norman v. Housing Auth. of City of Montgomery,
 836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988).....25

Ressler v. Jacobson,
 149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992)..... 18, 19, 21, 22

Smith v. KFORCE Inc.,
 No. 819CV02068CEHCPT, 2020 WL 7250603 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 9,
 2020).....10

Smith v. Triad of Alabama, LLC,
 No. 1:14-CV-324-WKW, 2017 WL 1044692 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 17,
 2017).....17

In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 Case No. 1:17-MD-2807, 2019 WL 3773737 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12,
 2019).....16

In re Target Corp. Customer Data Security Breach Litigation,
 No. 0:14-md-02522-PAM (D. Minn. 2015)20

Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.,
 No. 1:14-CV-20880-UU, 2016 WL 10518902 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17,
 2016)..... 14, 18, 19, 20

In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 389 (D. Mass. 2007) 17

Townsend v. Princeton Review,
No. 8:08-CV-1879-T33AEP, 2009 WL 10708315 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 2,
2009) 23, 24

In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 16-MD-02752-LHK, 2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. July 22,
2020) 26

Other Authorities

Bankruptcy Rule 7023 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 8, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) 1
